ORDINANCE No. 189270

* Amend the Amended and Restated Intergovernmental Agreement with Multnomah County for Funding of the Sellwood Bridge Project to better align City payments to the project completion timeline (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 33000048)

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1. The Council finds:

- 1. The original *Intergovernmental Agreement for the Funding of the Sellwood Bridge Project* was entered into by the City of Portland and Multnomah County (Parties) effective February 25, 2011.
- 2. The Amended and Restated Intergovernmental Agreement for the Funding of the Sellwood Bridge Project was entered into by Parties effective February 18, 2015.
- 3. Amendment #1 to the Amended and Restated Intergovernmental Agreement for the Funding of the Sellwood Bridge Project was entered into by Parties effective February 18, 2015.
- 4. The Parties desire to amend the Agreement to better align the County's receipt of City funding to the currently expected Project completion timeline.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

a. That the Mayor and the City Auditor are hereby authorized to enter into Amendment #2 to the Amended and Restated Intergovernmental Agreement, Contract No. 33000048 with Multnomah County for Funding of the Sellwood Bridge Project, in a form similar to contract attached as Exhibit A.

Section 2. The Council declares that an emergency exists because a delay would unnecessarily delay the City's ability to perform the activities authorized by the agreement; therefore, this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Council.

Passed by the Council, DEC 0 5 2018

Commissioner Chloe Eudaly Prepared by: Ken Kinoshita Date Prepared: October 22 2018

Mary Hull Caballero Auditor of the City of Portland Deputy

140

Agenda No.

Ē

1233

189270 Ordinance NO.

with Multnomah

Amend *Authorize Amendment #2 to the Amended and Restated Intergovernmental Agreement for Funding of the Sellwood Bridge Project, (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 33000048) +o better align City Pagments to the project completion timeline

Title

INTRODUCED BY Commissioner/Auditor: Chloe Eudaly	CLERK U	ISE: DATE FILED NOV 2	?7 2018		
COMMISSIONER APPROVAL	Mary Hull Caballero Auditor of the City of Portland				
Moure Finance & Administration (M/hoolay					
Mayor—Finance & Administration – Wheeler		1 0			
Position 1/Utilities - Fritz	By:	man Parro	nz		
Position 2/Works - Fish		Deputy			
Position 3/Affairs - Saltzman					
Position 4/Safety - Eudaly	ACTION TA	KEN:			
(2)	•				
BUREAU APPROVAL					
Business Services	//				
Group Manager: Jeramy Patton Director: Chris Warner					
Prepared by: Ken Kinoshita: CB	5)				
Date Prepared: 10/22/2018					
Supervisor: Jeramy Patton					
Impact Statement					
Completed X Amends Budget	-				
Portland Policy Document					
If "Yes" requires City Policy paragraph stated in document.					
Yes 🗆 No X					
City Auditor Office Approval: required for Code Ordinances					
City Attorney Approval: required for contract, code. easement, franchise, charter, Comp Plan	•				
Council Meeting Date					
November 28 th , 2018					
Dec 5th D		r	1		
AGENDA		FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA	COMMISSIONE AS FOLLOWS:	RS VOTED	
				YEAS	NAYS
Start time:		4 5-4-	1. Fritz	/	
Total amount of time needed:		1. Fritz		-	
		2. Fish	2. Fish	/	
CONSENT X		3. Saltzman	3. Saltzman		

4. Eudaly

Wheeler

4. Eudaly

Wheeler

~

REGULAR Total amount of time needed: (for presentation, testimony and discussion)

Revised 8/2017